506281908 09/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6328655

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARTINSOFT INCORPORATED (B.V.I.) S.A.	06/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBILIZE.NET CORPORATION	
Street Address:	10500 NE 8TH ST	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1775	
City:	BELLEVUE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9459862

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (425)374-0921

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4257869734

Email: docketing@hansantos.com

Correspondent Name: HAN SANTOS, PLLC **Address Line 1:** 500 UNION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AS.P0002US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH FETEN
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah M. Feten/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Confirmatory Assignment Agreement - ArtinSoft to Mobilize.Net AS.G0001 - SIGNED#page1.tif source=Patent Confirmatory Assignment Agreement - ArtinSoft to Mobilize.Net AS.G0001 - SIGNED#page2.tif source=Patent Confirmatory Assignment Agreement - ArtinSoft to Mobilize.Net AS.G0001 - SIGNED#page3.tif source=Patent Confirmatory Assignment Agreement - ArtinSoft to Mobilize.Net AS.G0001 - SIGNED#page4.tif

PATENT 506281908 REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0772

source=Patent Confirmatory Assignment Agreement - ArtinSoft to Mobilize.Net AS.G0001 - SIGNED#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0773

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of June 30, 2016, is made by ArtinSoft Incorporated (B.V.I.) S. A. ("Assignor"), a British Virgin Islands corporation, located at Edificio Torre Sabana, Piso 6, San Jose, Costa Rica, in favor of Mobilize.NET Corporation ("Assignee"), a Nevada corporation, located at 10500 NE 8th St, Ste 1775, Bellevue, Washington 98004, the purchaser of certain assets of Assignor pursuant to that certain asset purchase agreements between Assignor and Assignee, dated July 12, 2012 (the "Technology and Copyright License & Investment Agreement") and dated June 30, 2016 (the "Technology Transfer and License Agreement"), collectively, the "IP Agreements".

WHEREAS, under the terms of the IP Agreements, Assignor has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Assignor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions, as necessary;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; and
- (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, accruing after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the recordation and registration of this Patent Assignment. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee.
- 3. Terms of the IP Agreements. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the IP Agreements, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the IP Agreements shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the IP Agreements and the terms hereof, the terms of the IP Agreements shall govern.

PATENT REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0774

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, request, demands or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given by (a) personal delivery; (b) telecopy (with confirmation of receipt); (c) electronic mail, including in .PDF format, (d) nationally recognized overnight delivery service; or (e) by registered or certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested, in each case transmitted or addressed as follows:

To Assignee: Mobilize.Net Corporation

10500 NE 8th St, Ste 1775 Bellevue, Washington 98004 Attention: Thomas L. Button Email: info@mobilize.net

To Assignor: ArtinSoft Incorporated (B.V.I.) S. A.

Edificio Torre Sabana, Piso 6

San Jose, Costa Rica Attention: Carlos Araya

Email: Carlos.Araya@Artinsoft.com

with a copy to: Han Santos, PLLC

500 Union Street, Suite 800 Seattle, Washington 98101 Attention: Patrick J.D. Santos Email: docketing@hansantos.com; and Email: patsan@hansantos.com

7. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Washington, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Washington or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

PATENT REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0775 of:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed effective on the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNEE:
MOBILIZE.NET CORPORATION
By:
Name: Thomas L. Button
Title: Chief Executive Officer
ASSIGNOR:
ARTINSOFT INCORPORATED (B.V.I.) S. A
By:
Name: Carlos Araya
Title: Chief Scientist

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed effective on the date and year first above written.

ASSIGNEE:
MOBILIZE.NET CORPORATION
By:
ASSIGNOR:
By: Name: Carlos Araya
Title: Chief Scientist

SCHEDULE 1 ASSIGNED PATENTS

Issued Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
Automated Porting of Application to	U.S.	9,459,862	October 4, 2016
Mobile Infrastructures			
Creation, Generation, Distribution and	U.S.	9,213,541	December 15, 2015
Application of Self-Contained			
Modifications to Source Code	**		
Programming Language	U.S.	9,239,710	January 19, 2016
Transformations with Abstract Syntax	r progression		
Tree Extensions			
Code Separation with Semantic	U.S.	9,465,608	October 11, 2016
Guarantees			

PATENT REEL: 053937 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 09/30/2020